Z-2400-A2R
Wireless Data Links Using ZIGBEE®
For Analogue and Digital Interface.
Installation Guide.
FCC ID
2ACTT-1409
2
Z-2400-A2R Wireless Repeater Installation Guide Index.
Description. Page 3
Ordering Information. Page 3
Z-2400-A2R Specifications. Page 4
Physical Layout Z-2400-A2 Series. Page 5
 Front Panel Connections and LEDs. Page 5
Z-2400-A2R Power Supply Connection. Page 5
Diagnostic LEDs. Page 6
 RF Signal Quality LED Indication. Page 6
 Output, Input and Repeater Node Network Status LED Definitions. Page 6
 Power and ZigBee Network LED Indication. Page 7
Programming the Z-2400-A2 Series. Page 7
 uP Configure Software. Page 7
 Z-2400-A2 USB Connection. Page 8
 Using the uP Configure Software - version 1.2.8.0 or later. Page 8
Troubleshooting. Page 10
Considerations & Limitations for Z-2400 Network Systems. Page 10
Antenna Options for Z-2400 Wireless Series. Page 10
ZigBee Mesh ID. Page 7
 Installing uP Configure. Page 7
 Configuring the Z-2400-A2R.  Page 9
Product Liability. This information describes our products. It does not constitute guaranteed properties and is not intended to affirm the suitability of a
product for a particular application. Due to ongoing research and development, designs, specifications, and documentation are subject to change
without notification. Regrettably, omissions and exceptions cannot be completely ruled out. No liability will be accepted for errors, omissions or
amendments to this specification. Technical data are always specified by their average values and are based on Standard Calibration Units at 25°C,
unless otherwise specified. Each product is subject to the ‘Conditions of Sale’.
Warning: These products are not designed for use in, and should not be used for patient connected applications. In any critical installation
an independent fail-safe back-up system must always be implemented.
ZigBee® is a registered trademark of the ZigBee Alliance, Inc.
3
Description.
The Z-2400-A2 series of units support the communication of analogue and
digital signals via a wireless link. The series consists of three separate
wireless nodes for: Input, Output and Repeating, and does not require a
computer to monitor the wireless network. Built on the ZigBee® protocol,
this allows for multiple Z-2400-A2 wireless links to operate side by side at
the same time.
The Output node is the base and acts as the master for the entire link.
The Input node acts as a wireless remote station and seeks for the Output
Base to transmit the input signals to. The Repeater node is the bridge
between the Input and Output wireless nodes, and is only used when the
distance between them is too large to communicate directly.
Z-2400-A2R Wireless Node For
Repeating Z-2400 Signals.
Ordering Information.
 Z-2400-A2R Repeater node for Wireless Extension.
 Z-2400-A2IO One Wireless Output node and One Input node paired & supplied as a Kit:
 Z-2400-A2O Output Base Wireless node. 2x 4~20mA Outputs, 4x Digital I/O.
 Z-2400-A2I Input Remote Wireless node. 2x Isolated Universal Inputs, 4x Digital I/O.
Note: The Z-2400-A2 Series require the XU-USB Programming Key for Software Configuration:
XU-USB (Rev 1):
USB Programming Key for programming Z-2400-A2 Series using
uP Configure Programming software.
(Same Key as used for programming XU Series transmitters,